NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2011

gb international

40.FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND
POLICIES (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposure. This exposure arises from sales or purchases by
operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies.

The Group enters into forward exchange contracts in order to manage this exposure.

Other than the operating units’ functional currencies, the currency which has significant
transactional currency exposure is the US dollar. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at
the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the United States dollar (“US$”)
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
Increase/decrease (decrease) in

in US$ rate profit before tax
(HK$’000)

Year ended 31 December 2011
If US$ strengthens against RMB +5% (3,314)
If US$ weakens against RMB -5% 3,314

Year ended 31 December 2010
If US$ strengthens against RMB +5% (4,972)
If US$ weakens against RMB -5% 4,972

The effect on the profit before tax is a result of a change in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments not designated in a hedging relationship and monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in US$, where the functional currency of the operating unit is a currency other than
the US$. Although the derivatives have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an
economic hedge and will offset the underlying transactions when they occur.

A reasonably possible change of 5% in the US$ exchange rate has no impact on the Group’s equity
other than retained earnings.

/ 153NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS